

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Harrisonburg Division**

ALYSSA REID,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:21-cv-00032-EKD

**DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND SECRETARY CARDONA'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION.....**1**

BACKGROUND**2**

I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....**2**

II. Plaintiff’s Allegations.....**4**

LEGAL STANDARD**5**

ARGUMENT.....**6**

I. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Challenge Withdrawn Guidance Or Prohibit ED From Taking Unspecified Future Action.**6**

A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Challenge The 2011 DCL And 2014 Q&A, Which Were Withdrawn Before Plaintiff Was Accused Of Misconduct And Are Not In Effect Today.**7**

1. The 2011 DCL And 2014 Q&A Were Withdrawn Before Plaintiff’s Title IX Proceeding, And Could Not Have Caused Any Injury That Plaintiff Suffered.....**7**

2. The 2011 DCL And 2014 Q&A Are Not In Effect Now, And An Order Against ED Could Not Redress Any Injury That Plaintiff Suffered.....**10**

B. Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Seek An Order Precluding ED From Issuing Guidance Or Rules In The Future.**12**

II. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s APA Claims Because She Does Not Challenge Final Agency Action For Which She Lacks An Adequate Alternative Remedy.**14**

A. Neither The 2011 DCL Nor The 2014 Q&A Was Final Agency Action.....**15**

B. Plaintiff Has An Adequate Alternative Remedy.....**16**

III. Plaintiff’s APA Claims Are Time Barred.....**17**

CONCLUSION**19**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

6th Cong. Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn,
913 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2019) 6

Abbott v. Pastides,
900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018) 13

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)..... 14

Aetna Life Ins. Co v. Haworth,
300 U.S. 227 (1937)..... 12

Almy v. Sebelius,
679 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2012) 14

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 15

California v. Texas,
--- S. Ct. ---, 2021 WL 2459255 (U.S. June 17, 2021)..... 6-7, 12

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013)..... 10

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 7, 12, 13

Deal v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018) 11

Doe v. Obama,
631 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2011) 8

Dunn–McC Campbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 18

El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 16

Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Department of Education,
639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011) 8

Exela Pharma Scis., LLC v. Kappos,
No. 12-469, 2012 WL 6697068 (E.D. Va. Dec. 2012) 18

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. U.S. EPA,
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) 16

Frank Krasner Enters., Ltd. v. Montgomery Cnty.,
401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005) 8

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 11

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010) 2, 15, 16

Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.,
494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) 19

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Brock,
778 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 11

Hire Order Ltd. v. Marianos,
698 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2012) 2, 17, 18

Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry, Inc.,
892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018) 5

Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan,
357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004) 16

Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass’n. v. OpenBand at Lansdowne, LLC,
713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013) 8

LaRoque v. Holder,
679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 10-11

Long Term Care Partners, LLC v. United States,
516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008) 6

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5, 6, 8, 10

McBurney v. Cuccinelli,
616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010) 12

Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan,
963 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2020) 10

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 12

Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
990 F.3d 834 (4th Cir. 2021) 15

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 17

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
383 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 17

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 13

Odyssey Logistics & Tech. Corp. v. Iancu,
959 F.3d 1104 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 18

Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020) 18

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) 14

Peri & Sons Farms, Inc. v. Acosta,
374 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 18

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 6

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 6

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 5

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974)..... 14

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 6

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 6

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
--- S. Ct. ----, 2021 WL 2599472 (U.S. June 25, 2021)..... 6

United States v. Minor,
228 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2000) 19

Vengalattore v. Cornell Univ.,
No. 18-1124, 2020 WL 2104706 (N.D.N.Y. May 1, 2020)..... 10, 11

Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013) 15

White v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
913 F.2d 165 (4th Cir. 1990) 12

Wild Virginia v. Council on Env’tl Quality,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2021 WL 2521561 (W.D. Va. June 21, 2021) 13

Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos,
906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 2, 14

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 10

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 12, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 17

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Executive Order on Guaranteeing an Educational Environment Free from Discrimination
on the Basis of Sex, Including Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity,
86 Fed. Reg. 13803 (Mar. 8, 2021)..... 3

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30026 (May 19, 2020)	3
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Department of Education’s Office for Civil Rights Launches Comprehensive Review of Title IX Regulations to Fulfill President Biden’s Executive Order Guaranteeing an Educational Environment Free from Sex Discrimination (Apr. 6, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/x6BKZ	3
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Letter from Candice Jackson (Sept. 22, 2017), https://go.usa.gov/x6BK8	3
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Letter from Russlynn Ali (Apr. 4, 2011), https://go.usa.gov/x6BKU	3, 15
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Q&A on Campus Sexual Misconduct (Sept. 22, 2017), https://go.usa.gov/x6NxR	3
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence (Apr. 29, 2014), https://go.usa.gov/x6BKE	3, 5, 15
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Rescinded Policy Guidance, https://go.usa.gov/x6Qh3	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erwin Chemerinsky, Federal Jurisdiction (8th ed. 2021)	13
